

No. 11-770

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHUNON L. BAILEY, A/K/A POLO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SUSAN V. TIPOGRAPH
*350 Broadway, Suite 700
New York, NY 10013*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
C.J. MAHONEY
KRISTIN A. FEELEY
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	13
Petitioner’s detention incident to the execution of a search warrant was invalid under the Fourth Amendment	13
A. In <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , the Court held that officers executing a search warrant for contraband may detain the occupants of the premises without individualized suspicion.....	13
B. The court of appeals extended the <i>Summers</i> rule	18
C. The justifications for the <i>Summers</i> rule do not support the detention of a former occupant who has left the immediate vicinity of the premises to be searched	21
D. The detention of a former occupant who has left the immediate vicinity of the premises to be searched is more intrusive than a detention covered by the <i>Summers</i> rule.....	31
E. The court of appeals’ extension of the <i>Summers</i> rule is deeply flawed	34
Conclusion.....	40
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	15
<i>Baker v. Monroe Township</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	17, 36, 37, 38
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Charros</i> , 824 N.E.2d 809 (Mass.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 870 (2005).....	32
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	37
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	13
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	13
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	13, 37
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	31
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	19
<i>Leveto v. Lapina</i> , 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001)	24, 32
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007)	17
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	36
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	17, 21, 39
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	25, 27, 39, 40
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	31
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 225 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 37 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1149 (1995).....	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 530 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 544 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1926)	38
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	36
<i>United States v. Reinholz</i> , 245 F.3d 765 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 896 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 555 F.3d 910 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	19
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V	15
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	5
18 U.S.C. 3500.....	21
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Amir Hatem Ali, Note, <i>Following the Bright Line of</i> <i>‘Michigan v. Summers,’</i> 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 483 (2010)	19
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Bright Line Fever and the</i> <i>Fourth Amendment</i> , 45 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 227 (1984)	24
Boston Police Department, <i>Rules and Procedures</i> , Rule 334 (June 14, 2006) <tinyurl.com/bostonrule334>	23

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> tbl. 19 (2010) <tinyurl.com/fbi2010table>	26
Peter B. Kraska & Louis J. Cubellis, <i>Militarizing Mayberry and Beyond: Making Sense of American Paramilitary Policing</i> , 14 Just. Q. 607 (1997).....	24
Peter B. Kraska & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Militarizing American Police: The Rise and Normalization of Paramilitary Units</i> , 44 Soc. Probs. 1 (1997).....	24
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Being Frank About the Fourth</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 427 (1986).....	36
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004)	35, 39
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 393 (1995)	38
<i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1850)	37
